
39 Ind. C1. C o r m n e  134 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THE S'KLALLAM TRIBE OF INDIANS, ) 
1 

Plaintiff, ) 

v. Docket No. 134 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 

Defendant. ) 

Decided: November 5, 1976 

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Commieeion f inds  t h e  following facts, which are supplemental 

to  f ind ings  of fact numbered 1 througn 40 previously e n t e r e d  h e r e i n :  

41. Pleadings. On August 16, 1972, defendant filed i ts  amended 

answer claiming offsets for  the  acquisition of land a t  a c o s t  of 

$73,701.45, and f o r  goods and provis ions furnished in the amount of 

$4,771.51. A copy of the General Accounting Office supplemental repart, 

defendant 's  Exhibit  61, dea l ing  with these gra tu i tous  expenditures had been 

f i l e d  on February 3,1971. In  its praposed findings of f a c t  and brief f i l e d  on 

October 6, 1975, t he  defendant,  ccmcluding t h a t  i t  was unable t o  establish 

that expenditures fo r  c lo th ing ,  household equjpment, supplies and provisions 

were fo r  t he  b e n e f i t  of plaintiff, dec l ined  t o  pursue any claim f o r  these 

g r a t u i t i e s .  W e  f i nd  t h a t  these expenditures which the defendant  declines t o  

claim are properly excludable and should not be allowed as offsets. 

42. Land Purchased -- 'In l t u s t  -----a F D ~  The 5' - ~lallam Trik-. In 1936 and 

1937, pursuant t o  Sect ion 5 of t he  Indian Reorganization A c t  of June 18, 

1934, 48 Stat. 984, the United States gra tu i tous ly  purchased for the 

b e n e f i t  of the p l a i n t i f f  tribe 16 parce ls  of land consisting of 1,604.44 acres 

a t  a cost of $73,701.45. A l l .  but one parcel  was 1.ocated i n  the area &ich 



the  Conmission had previously determined t o  have been aboriginally owned 

and the rea f te r  ceded by p l a i n t i f f  t o  the United Sta tes  under the 1855 Treaty 

of Point-No-Point, 12 Stat.933. These f i f t e e n  parcels, consisting of 

372.74 acres and located near the mouth of the Lower Elwha River, west of 

Port Angeles, Washington were reacquired by the United States a t  a t o t a l  

cost  of $58,701.54. For the  sake of convenience they w i l l  be col lec t ively  

referred t o  here inaf ter  as "the Lower Elwha Tract". The parcel located 

outside of the p l a i n t i f f ' s  aboriginal  land consist ing of 1,231.70 acres 

was acquired by the  United S ta tes  in  1936 for  $15,000. This t r a c t  is  

located across a small i n l e t  from Port Gamble, Washington, approximately 

three miles from the  S'Klallam aboriginal  area,  and here inaf ter  w i l l  be 

referred t o  as  "the Port  Gamble Tract". 

43. Course of Dealings. The e n t i r e  course of dealings and conduct 

between the  United Sta tes  and the p l a i n t i f f  t r i b e  during the period of time 

pert inent  herein,  does not i n  good conscience preclude the defendant from 

claiming and receiving c r e d i t  f o r  a l l  allowable o f f se t s  against any award 

herein. 

44. The Lower Elwha Tract.  The r e s u l t  of the defendant's 1936 and 

1937 reacquisi t ion of lands within "the Lower Elwha Tractt' for the benef i t  

o f  the p l a i n t i f f  t r i b e  simply was t h a t , a f t e r  a  period of 77 o r  78 years, the 

United Sta tes  has returned t o  the SIKlallam Tribe cer ta in  lands which i t  

had o r ig ina l ly  acquired from these Indians under the 1855 Treaty of 

Point-No-point. Since the  p l a i n t i f f  t r i b e  was i n  e f fec t  deprived of the 



39 Ind. C1. Comm. 134 142 

b e n e f i c i a l  use of these  lands  f o r  77 o r  78 years ,  t he  value of such l o s s  of 

use to t h e  Indians far exceeds t he  value of t h e  defendant 's  c l a i ~ ~ l e d  o f f s e t .  

45. The Po r t  Gamble Tract.  I n  1937, t he  United S t a t e s  g r a t u i t o u s l y  

expended $15,000 to purchase for the b e n e f i t  of t he  p l a i n t i f f  t r i b e  1,231.7 

acres i n  " tse  Por t  Gamble Tract". 

46. Conclusion 

In summation, t h e  Commission finds and concludes as a mat te r  of law 

that : 

(a) t h e  defendant ' s  claimed o f f s e t  of $58,701.54 t h a t  was expended 

by t h e  United States i n  1936 and 1937 f o r  t h e  purchase of t h e  lands within 

"the Lower Elwha Tract"  w i l l  be disallowed. 

(a)  the  defendant 's  claimed of £ s e t  of $15,000 f o r  the purchase i n  

1937 of t he  lands w i th in  "the Por t  Gamble Tract"  w i l l  be allowed, 

From t h e  i n t e r locu to ry  award $400,820.00 previously entered he re in  

(23 Ind. C1. Corn. 510), t h e r e  w i l l  be  deducted $15,000, and the  p l a i n t i f f  

w i l l  be e n t i t l e d  t o  a f i n a l  award i n  the  amount of $385,820.00. 


